

No. 19-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Tyler R. Green
Counsel of Record
Jordan M. Call
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Date: August 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of cited authorities ii

Interest of *amicus curiae* 1

Introduction and summary of argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

I. Texas’s ban on public companies
obtaining liquor licenses violates the
dormant Commerce Clause..... 5

II. Upholding laws that discriminate
against public corporations threatens
widespread economic harms that the
Framers designed the Commerce Clause
to prevent 15

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	8
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	13
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	6, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	23
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)...	6, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	8
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	1, 13
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994).....	3

<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	12
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946).....	11
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	9
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	4
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	4
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	7
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	14

North Am. Co. v. SEC,
327 U.S. 686 (1946).....11

Oklahoma-Texas Tr. v. SEC,
100 F.2d 888 (10th Cir. 1939).....11

Smolowe v. Delendo Corp.,
136 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1943)11

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....6, 8

Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)*passim*

Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue,
477 U.S. 1 (1986).....6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl.35

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code §22.16*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sarah Chaney, *Unemployment Rate Fell to 10.2% in July, U.S. Employers Added 1.8 Million Jobs*, Wall St. J. (Aug. 7, 2020), <https://on.wsj.com/2FJv4CV>

- Courtney Connley, *These Are the 25 Most Attractive Employers in America, According to LinkedIn*, CNBC (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://cnb.cx/2Q8vZhR>.....18
- Steven J. Davis and James A. Kahn, *Interpreting the Great Moderation: Changes in the Volatility of Economic Activity at the Macro and Micro Levels*, J. of Econ. Perspectives (2008)17
- Corrie Driebusch et al., *Airbnb Plans to File for IPO in August*, Wall St. J. (Aug. 11, 2020), <https://on.wsj.com/3kYICup>18
- Clare Duffy, *How Jeff Bezos Changed the World*, CNN Business, (Aug. 16, 2019), <https://cnn.it/3gcKU5u>.....21
- Expanding the On-Ramp: Recommendations to Help More Companies Go and Stay Public*, Center for Capital Markets at 4-5 (2018), available at <https://bit.ly/319sheb>2, 19, 20
- “Fortune 500,” *Fortune* (2020), available at <https://fortune.com/fortune500/>.....16
- Gillian Friedman, *Big-Box Retailers’ Profits Surge as Pandemic Marches On*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3hj87nL>19

- Chelsea Greenwood, *10 of the Companies That Give the Most to Charity in the US*, *Business Insider* (Nov. 14, 2018), <https://bit.ly/34cRt5D>.....23
- Gillermo C. Jimenez & Elizabeth Pulos, *Good Corporation, Bad Corporation: Corporate Social Responsibility in the Global Economy* (Milne Publishing 2017), <https://bit.ly/3aIgo2i>..... 19, 20, 21, 22
- James A. Kahn, *Interpreting the Great Moderation: Changes in the Volatility of Economic Activity at the Macro and Micro Levels*, 22 *J. of Econ. Perspectives*, vol. 155, 173 (2008).....17
- Martin Kenney, et al., *Post-IPO Employment and Revenue Growth for U.S. IPOs, June 1996-2010: Report for the Kauffman Foundation*, Kauffman (2012), available at <https://bit.ly/3gkZlVf>.....17
- Kif Leswing, *The iPhone Decade: How Apple's Phone Created and Destroyed Industries and Changed the World*, *CNBC* (Dec. 16, 2019), <https://cnb.cx/2YiQ0Xv>21
- Listed Companies — Country Rankings*, *TheGlobalEconomy.com*, <https://bit.ly/3kYIhYt>..... 15

Methodology for Fortune 500, Fortune (2020), https://bit.ly/2EgnPS0	16
Andrea Murphy et al., <i>Global 2000: The World's Largest Public Companies</i> , Forbes (May 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/3aFFGy1	18, 20
National Venture Capital Association, <i>Venture Impact: The Economic Importance of Venture Capital-Backed Companies to the U.S. Economy</i> (2011), available at https://bit.ly/34bVbfT	18
Kim Parker & Richard Fry, <i>More Than Half of U.S. Households Have Some Investment in the Stock Market</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 25, 2020), https://pewrsr.ch/32nbfJh	22
Ann M. Scarlett, <i>Shareholder Derivative Litigation's Historical and Normative Foundations</i> , 61 Buff. L. Rev. 837 (2013)	22
<i>Sources of Capital and Economic Growth: Interconnected and Diverse Markets Driving U.S. Competitiveness</i> , Center for Capital Markets at 20-21 (2011), available at https://bit.ly/34aZ8kZ	17, 18
Dane Stangler & Same Arbesman, <i>What Does Fortune 500 Turnover Mean?</i> Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation (June 2012), available at https://bit.ly/3hdRjyr	16, 17

Samuel Stebbins, *The world's 50 most innovative companies*, USA Today (Jan 12, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3haMrdC>20

Total Market Value of U.S. Stock Market, Sibilis Research (June 30, 2020), available at <https://bit.ly/2E7HYKm>.....16

“USA: Listed Companies,” TheGlobalEconomy.com, available at <https://bit.ly/2YxzEL5>.....15
